

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 4, 2020

Nos. 20-5197, 20-5201

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs / Appellees,*

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,  
*Defendant / Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
No. 1:16-cv-01534 (Hon. James E. Boasberg)

---

**FEDERAL APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

**\*\*\* PUBLIC COPY – SEALED MATERIAL DELETED \*\*\***

---

Of Counsel:

MILTON BOYD  
MELANIE CASNER  
*Attorneys*  
Office of Chief Counsel  
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL  
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General*  
ERIC GRANT  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*  
ANDREW C. MERGEN  
REUBEN SCHIFMAN  
MATTHEW MARINELLI  
JAMES A. MAYSONETT  
*Attorneys*  
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7415  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 305-0216  
james.a.maysonett@usdoj.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Corps complied with NEPA.....	1
A. The district court applied the wrong legal standard.....	1
B. The Corps rationally concluded that this pipeline is safe.....	3
C. The Tribes have not shown that the effects of this action are “significant” or “highly controversial”.....	5
1. Leak detection.....	5
2. “Worst case discharge” .....	7
3. Winter conditions.....	10
4. Operator safety record .....	11
5. Other alleged deficiencies.....	12
II. The district court abused its discretion in vacating the easement.....	14
III. The district court erred in enjoining operation of the pipeline.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases

<i>Apache Corp. v. FERC</i> , 627 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>City of Oberlin v. FERC</i> , 937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 831 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....	15
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991) .....	17
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....	5
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....	14
* <i>National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite</i> , 916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	1
* <i>New York v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 824 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. NRC</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	15

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	15
---	----

### Statute

15 U.S.C. § 717f.....	15
-----------------------	----

### Other Authorities

85 Fed. Reg. 55,843 (Sept. 10, 2020).....	14
<a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2013/10/24/us/oil-spill-in-north-dakota-raises-detection-concerns.html?_r=0">https://www.nytimes.com/2013/10/24/us/oil-spill-in-north-dakota-raises-detection-concerns.html?_r=0</a> .....	6
National Transportation Safety Board, <i>Accident Report</i> (July 10, 2012), <a href="https://www.nts.gov/investigations/AccidentReports/Reports/PAR1201.pdf">https://www.nts.gov/investigations/AccidentReports/Reports/PAR1201.pdf</a> .....	7
U.S. EPA, <i>Mid-Missouri River Sub-Area Contingency Plan</i> (Apr. 16, 2015), <a href="https://www.nrt.org/sites/32/files/Final%20MO%20with%20Appendices%204.17.15.pdf">https://www.nrt.org/sites/32/files/Final%20MO%20with%20Appendices%204.17.15.pdf</a> .....	8
